disclosure. The Company has adopted the Corporate Governance Code as the
main guideline on corporate governance practices and has complied with the
code provisions set out in Part 2 of the Corporate Governance Code during the
Reporting Period.

3. Audit Committee

The Audit Committee consists of three independent non-executive Directors,
namely,Mr. Cheng Hok Kai Frederick, Mr. Feng Jinhua and Mr. Fan Zhaoping. Mr.
Cheng Hok Kai Frederick is the chairman of the Audit Committee. The Directors
are responsible for the preparation of the financial statements, which give a true
and fair view of the condition of the Group. The Audit Committee has reviewed
and discussed with the management the interim results and unaudited financial
statements of the Group for the six months ended June 30, 2022. The Audit
Committee has no disagreement on the accounting treatment adopted by the
Company.

168   CIMC Vehicles (Group) Co., Ltd.

SECTION VII CHANGES IN SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS

I. CHANGES IN SHARES

1. Changes in Shares

Unit: Share

Prior to Change Increase/Decrease (+/-) Upon Change

Number Percentage

Issuance
of New
Shares

Bonus
Issue

Conversion
of Capital

Reserve
into Share

Capital Others Sub-total Number Percentage

I. Shares subject to selling restrictions 1,565,371,955 77.59% (10,341,439) (10,341,439) 1,555,030,516 77.07%
1. State-owned shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%
2.  Shares held by state-owned legal

 persons 42,338,165 2.10% 765,283 765,283 43,103,448 2.14%
3.  Shares held by other domestic

 investors 1,238,027,386 61.36% (11,085,318) (11,085,318) 1,226,942,068 60.81%
  of which: Shares held by domestic
   legal persons 1,238,015,895 61.36% (11,073,827) (11,073,827) 1,226,942,068 60.81%
   Shares held by domestic
   natural persons 11,491 0.00% (11,491) (11,491) 0 0.00%
4. Shares held by foreign investors 285,006,404 14.13% (21,404) (21,404) 284,985,000 14.12%
  of which: Shares held by foreign
   legal persons 285,005,704 14.13% (20,704) (20,704) 284,985,000 14.12%
   Shares held by foreign
   natural persons 700 0.00% (700) (700) 0 0.00%

II. Shares not subject to selling restrictions 452,228,045 22.41% 10,341,439 10,341,439 462,569,484 22.93%
1. RMB ordinary shares 173,293,045 8.59% 10,341,439 10,341,439 183,634,484 9.10%
2. Domestic listed foreign shares 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%
3. Overseas listed foreign shares 278,935,000 13.83% 0 0 278,935,000 13.83%
4. Others 0 0.00% 0 0 0 0.00%

III. Total shares 2,017,600,000 100.00% 0 0 2,017,600,000 100.00%

Interim Report 2022   169

SECTION VII CHANGES IN SHARES AND SHAREHOLDERS (Continued)

Reasons for changes in shares

□Applicable Not applicable

Approval for changes in shares

□Applicable Not applicable

Transfer for changes in shares

□Applicable Not applicable

Progress in the repurchase of shares

□Applicable Not applicable

Progress in reduction in the holding of repurchased shares by way of call auction

□Applicable Not applicable

Impact of changes in shares on financial indicators including the basic earnings
per share, diluted earnings per share and net assets per share attributable to
ordinary Shareholders of the Company for the previous year or latest period